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Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

Executive Advisory Board Meeting 

November 3, 2021 

9:00 AM 

 

The Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Board met in Regular Session on Wednesday, November 3, 

2021 at the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue, St. Charles, IL 60174. 

 

Call to Order 

Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301, called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m. Absent was Dr. Pearson, 

Superintendent D303, Board Chairman. 

 

Roll Call 
Upon roll call, the following members were also present: Dr. Hichens, Superintendent D101; Dr. Leden, 

Superintendent D302; and Dr. Mutchler, Superintendent D304.  

 

Also present: Special Education Administrative Liaisons/Designees from the member districts; Mrs. Lisa Palese, 

Mid-Valley Executive Director; Mrs. Nancy Sporer, Mid-Valley Director of Business and Human Resources; and 

Mrs. Brandi Pedersen, Recording Secretary. 

 
Approval of the Agenda 

Dr. Stirn called for the Approval of the Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Hichens seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 4-0.   

 

Public Comment 

None   

 

Consent Agenda 

 4.1    Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, October 6, 2021 

 4.2    Approval of Bills, October 2021 

 4.3    Approval of Payroll, October 2021 

 4.4    Approval of Financial Report, October 2021 

 4.5    Approval of the Treasurer’s Report, October 2021 
  

Dr. Stirn called for Approval of the Consent Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Leden seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Consent Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote.  4-0.   
 

Information 

 5.1  Student and Staff Enrollment, October 2021 

Mrs. Palese reported the student and staff enrollment details for October 2021 and October 2020 to see the 

comparisons. 

 

5.2  Administrative Liaison Meeting Minutes, October 18, 2021 
Mrs. Palese shared the Liaison meeting minutes that took place October 18, 2021. Focus was on COVID 

cases, Referrals, ESY 2022 and Medicaid. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

For Action 

 

7.3 Approval of the Personnel Report, October, 2021 
Dr. Hichens motioned, seconded by Dr. Leden for Approval of the Personnel Report.  Motion carried by 

unanimous roll call vote. 4-0. 

 

New Business 

None  

 

Adjournment 
 Motion made by Dr. Leden and seconded by Dr. Mutchler. By consensus, the motion carried 4-0 Ayes. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 9:11 AM 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Chair of the Mid-Valley Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The next Regular Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board Meeting will be Wednesday, December 1, 2021, 

9:00 AM at the Mid-Valley Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue. St. Charles, IL 60174 

      

 



4.2. Approval of Bills, November, 2021



HARRIS BANK 3445079Bank Account:Bank Name:

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $48.0012861 11/19/2021 ADERMAN, ANN INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 REIMB
BOTANY/HEALTH

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $74.9012861 11/19/2021 ADERMAN, ANN INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 REIMB
BOTANY/HEALTH

20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $19.9012861 11/19/2021 ADERMAN, ANN REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 REIMB
BOTANY/HEALTH

20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $47.5612861 11/19/2021 ADERMAN, ANN SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 REIMB FLAGS
ENTRANCE

$190.36Check Total:
10.0000.2210.332.000.121 $92.6212862 11/19/2021 AKERS, BETHANY STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIMB OCT MILEAGE

$92.62Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.001.140 $32.4812863 11/19/2021 ALBER, KARIN STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM MILES 6/29-11/3

$32.48Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $283.9212864 11/19/2021 ANCONA, JESLYNN STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIMB OCT MILEAGE

$283.92Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $200.00NCB 11/15/2021 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1089 V220909
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.00NCB 11/15/2021 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1089 V220909

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $200.00NCB 11/30/2021 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V848396
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.00NCB 11/30/2021 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1097 V848396

$600.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.922 $5,520.5812865 11/19/2021 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY RENTAL1098 DECEMBER RENT

$5,520.58Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $692.5312866 11/19/2021 BENJAMIN SCHOOL DIST #25 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY22 EBF 1ST PYMT

$692.53Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.025.000 $6,532.0012867 11/19/2021 BENJAMIN SCHOOL DIST #25 D25 PAYMENT TO DISTRICT1098 FY21.45FT REFUND

$6,532.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.310.000.109 $9.9512868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND

SAVINGS BANK PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21
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10.0000.1200.331.000.011 $139.9712868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.331.000.011 $161.5012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $161.5012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $49.0012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $42.0012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.400.000.080 $86.8812868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INCENTIVES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $85.5412868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $148.1312868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $58.4112868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $93.2312868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $454.8612868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $26.9912868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $85.9812868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $18.9612868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $16.4312868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $18.9912868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $11.3212868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $915.0012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21
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10.0000.1200.415.000.132 $178.5012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.1200.470.000.132 $49.9512868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SOFTWARE1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $19.9812868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2150.415.000.113 $5.7912868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2190.310.000.114 $13.9112868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2190.410.000.114 $295.3212868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2190.470.000.114 $12.0012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SOFTWARE/SUBSCRIPTIONS1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2320.360.000.140 $1,320.0012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK PRINTING AND BINDING1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $58.7512868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2320.414.000.140 $64.3512868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2320.414.000.140 $20.5212868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2560.315.000.080 $5.9812868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD SERVICE1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2640.410.000.140 $115.3012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

10.0000.2640.410.000.140 $20.2812868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $323.7412868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $38.5412868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $1,239.2712868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $129.9912868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21
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14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $524.5912868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $369.4812868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1200.415.000.622 $33.6112868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1200.415.000.622 $68.9512868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1200.700.000.222 $264.8912868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ESSER III NON CAP EQUIP -

FURN
1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $105.3812868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $29.8712868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $83.3712868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.2210.312.001.322 $323.0012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV COORDINATORS1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.2210.312.005.322 $209.9412868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV NURSE/OT/PT1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.2210.312.005.322 $419.8812868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV NURSE/OT/PT1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.2210.312.007.322 $99.0012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.2210.312.007.322 $99.0012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.2210.312.007.322 $99.0012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.2210.314.000.322 $461.2412868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.2210.314.000.322 $18.8012868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.2210.314.000.322 $10.5912868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

14.0000.2210.314.000.322 $445.3212868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21
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20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $342.0712868 11/19/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 STMT ENDING 11/5/21

$10,504.79Check Total:
14.0000.1200.470.000.222 $175.0012869 11/19/2021 BRAIN POP ESSER III SOFTWARE1098 US263886
14.0000.1200.470.000.222 $230.0012869 11/19/2021 BRAIN POP ESSER III SOFTWARE1098 US263886

$405.00Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $48,196.8612870 11/19/2021 CENTRAL COMMUNITY DIST

#301 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -
EBF

1098 FY22 EBF 1ST PYMT

$48,196.86Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.301.000 $88,740.0012871 11/19/2021 CENTRAL COMMUNITY DIST

#301 D301 PAYMENT TO1098 FY21.41FT REFUND

$88,740.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.078 $39.0312872 11/19/2021 CHALUS, TIANA T STAFF TRAVEL1098 MILEAGE 9/2-11/11/21

$39.03Check Total:
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $109.1312847 11/05/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1081 9/17-10/19 810818575
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $140.8012847 11/05/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1081 9/17-10/19 810821892

$249.93Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $119.8412873 11/19/2021 CLAESON, NICOLE STAFF TRAVEL1098 MILEAGE 10/4-11/11/2

$119.84Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $2,812.0012848 11/05/2021 COMMUNITY THERAPY

SERVICES CONSULTANTS1081 1532

14.0000.1200.314.000.222 $228.0012848 11/05/2021 COMMUNITY THERAPY
SERVICES ESSER III CONSULTANT1081 1532

$3,040.00Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $24,793.3612874 11/19/2021 CUSD #101 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY22 1ST EBF PYMT

$24,793.36Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.101.000 $17,405.0012875 11/19/2021 CUSD #101 D101 PAYMENT TO1098 FY21.40FT REFUND

$17,405.00Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $2,085.9112876 11/19/2021 CUSD #131 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY22 EBF 1ST PYMT

$2,085.91Check Total:
10.0000.2310.225.000.144 $1,485.4212877 11/19/2021 CUSD #303 INSURANCE STIPEND1098 NOV CHASSEE/ROWE

$1,485.42Check Total:
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11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $46,583.1612878 11/19/2021 CUSD #303 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -
EBF

1098 FY22 EBF 1ST PYMT

$46,583.16Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,910.8012855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V12212
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $275.7212855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V251336
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $18.9712855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V251336

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.3112855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1082 V251336

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $53.3212855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V31595
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.9112855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V31595

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8012855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1082 V31595

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $341.3812855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V316756
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $341.3812855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V316756

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,538.3612855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V364882
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,352.9712855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1082 V384082
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $76.7112855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1082 V384082

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $866.4712855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V401546
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $138.0812855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V401546

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,306.3812855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V419745
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $148.7912855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V419745

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.7212855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1082 V419745

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,363.8912855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V435869
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10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,118.8412855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V522216
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,350.5912855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V545831
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $123.7112855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V613449
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $20.0512855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V613449

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,581.4512855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V633851
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,826.5512855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V633851

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12,765.0912855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V651844
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $670.3012855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V651844

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $134.0612855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1082 V651844

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12,671.2512855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V824812
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,879.4712855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V824812

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.3412855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1082 V849327

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $436.8412855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V893121
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $33.4412855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V893121

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1082 V893121

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,794.0212855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V953733
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $643.7812855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1082 V953733

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,484.8212855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V962293
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4,433.8212855 11/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1082 V971595

$76,919.11Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,306.3812858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V138525

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2021-2022

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

11/01/2021 11/30/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Printed: 11/22/2021 12:24:04 PM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2021.3.13 Page: 7



14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $148.7912858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V138525

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.7212858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V138525

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $53.3212858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V147165
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.9112858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V147165

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8012858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V147165

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $863.6512858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V296078
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $140.9012858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V296078

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,484.8212858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V31858
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,910.8012858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V344427
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4,433.8212858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V35301
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12,671.2512858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V363218
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,879.4712858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V363218

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,352.9712858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V437885
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $76.7112858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V437885

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $123.2612858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V53986
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $20.5012858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V53986

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,118.8412858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V621474
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,863.1812858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V659849
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $574.6212858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V659849

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,531.2012858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V670792
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,876.8012858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V670792

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $341.3812858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V678664
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $341.3812858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V678664

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $11,261.1312858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V685856
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $670.3012858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V685856

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $134.0612858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V685856

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $275.7612858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V6936
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $18.9312858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V6936

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.3112858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V6936

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,538.3612858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V746032
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $437.6212858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V772805
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $32.6612858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V772805

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V772805

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,350.5912858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V786035
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,363.8912858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V797777
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.3412858 11/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V932823

$75,415.15Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $46,844.7012879 11/19/2021 CUSD #304 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY22 EBF 1ST PYMT

$46,844.70Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.304.000 $130,652.0012880 11/19/2021 CUSD #304 D304 PAYMENT TO1098 FY21.44FT REFUND

$130,652.00Check Total:
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10.0000.2130.332.000.111 $560.5012881 11/19/2021 DANOS, JEANNE STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIMB OCT MILEAGE
10.0000.2130.412.000.111 $66.0012881 11/19/2021 DANOS, JEANNE CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1098 REIMB SUPPLIES

$626.50Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $2,355.5112882 11/19/2021 DeKalb CUSD #428 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY22 EBF 1ST PYMT

$2,355.51Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.428.000 $15,116.0012883 11/19/2021 DeKalb CUSD #428 D428 PAYMENT TO1098 FY21.48FT REFUND

$15,116.00Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.080 $82.4812884 11/19/2021 DIORIO, MICHELLE FOOD SERVICE1098 REIM SUPP LUNCH

SUPP
$82.48Check Total:

10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $257.5512885 11/19/2021 DOMARACKI, MARY ANN STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM AUG-OCT MILE
$257.55Check Total:

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $44.0112886 11/19/2021 DUGGAN, SHEILA FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1098 REIMB DRIVER/FOOD
14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $134.0012886 11/19/2021 DUGGAN, SHEILA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 REIMB DRIVER/FOOD

$178.01Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.028 $24.6412887 11/19/2021 DUTRA, KAREN A STAFF TRAVEL1098 MILEAGE 10/20-10/22

$24.64Check Total:
20.0000.2540.530.000.000 $4,655.0012888 11/19/2021 ENCOURAGING ARTS, INC CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS1098 16165

$4,655.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $132.9012889 11/19/2021 FEINER SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 122265
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $120.0012889 11/19/2021 FEINER SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 122265

$252.90Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.079 $400.0012890 11/19/2021 FOX VALLEY CHRISTIAN

CHURCH FACILITY RENTAL1098 68

$400.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $800.0012891 11/19/2021 FOX VALLEY FITNESS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 OCT FITNESSCLASSES

$800.00Check Total:
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $64.9312892 11/19/2021 Fun & Function INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 537013

$64.93Check Total:
20.0000.2540.410.000.078 $25.0012893 11/19/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY SUPPLIES/MATERIALS-SHELB1098 293076
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $172.1412893 11/19/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 293119

$197.14Check Total:
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20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,506.1412894 11/19/2021 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1098 INR062944
$4,506.14Check Total:

10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $99.5712895 11/19/2021 HAMMACK-COTE MANDY STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM 9/27-10/19 MILE
$99.57Check Total:

10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $300.0012896 11/19/2021 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH
CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 19285

$300.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $1,779.3812897 11/19/2021 HELM SERVICE REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 CHI144801C-L

$1,779.38Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $150.0012898 11/19/2021 IASA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 7699-FY22

$150.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $8,310.0012899 11/19/2021 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1098 572-04819

$8,310.00Check Total:
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $10,826.68NCB 11/30/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1092 V233115
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $1,092.79NCB 11/30/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1092 V233115
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $18.76NCB 11/30/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1092 V233115
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $10,679.84NCB 11/15/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1084 V961753
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $1,075.64NCB 11/15/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1084 V961753
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $18.76NCB 11/15/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1084 V961753
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $600.13NCB 11/30/2021 IMRF IMRF1096 V16094
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $104.19NCB 11/30/2021 IMRF IMRF1096 V16094
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,216.65NCB 11/15/2021 IMRF IMRF1088 V235270
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $522.44NCB 11/15/2021 IMRF IMRF1088 V235270
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $625.56NCB 11/15/2021 IMRF IMRF1088 V540005
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $104.42NCB 11/15/2021 IMRF IMRF1088 V540005
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,346.04NCB 11/30/2021 IMRF IMRF1096 V726206
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $531.89NCB 11/30/2021 IMRF IMRF1096 V726206
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $50.00NCB 11/15/2021 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1089 V792574
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $50.00NCB 11/30/2021 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V813204
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $9,897.56NCB 11/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1093 V104514
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $445.16NCB 11/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1093 V104514
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10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $22,786.34NCB 11/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1085 V466411
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $2,141.50NCB 11/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1085 V466411
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $42.76NCB 11/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1085 V466411
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $9,601.16NCB 11/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1085 V66108
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $403.76NCB 11/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1085 V66108
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $22,936.92NCB 11/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1093 V68599
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $2,117.44NCB 11/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1093 V68599
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $42.76NCB 11/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1093 V68599
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,081.84NCB 11/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1085 V741719
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $732.18NCB 11/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1085 V741719
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $12.18NCB 11/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1085 V741719
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,186.96NCB 11/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1093 V927327
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $742.50NCB 11/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1093 V927327
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $12.18NCB 11/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1093 V927327

$137,046.99Check Total:
14.0000.1200.314.000.222 $438.7512900 11/19/2021 JACKSON, MELISSA ESSER III CONSULTANT1098 OCT INVOICE

$438.75Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $59.3612901 11/19/2021 JENKINS, SHARON M STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIMB OCT MILEAGE

$59.36Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $80.0012902 11/19/2021 KANE COUNTY ROE #31 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 8002200074

$80.00Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $47,130.0812903 11/19/2021 KANELAND C U S D #302 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY22 EBF 1ST PYMT

$47,130.08Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.302.000 $151,244.0012904 11/19/2021 KANELAND C U S D #302 D302 PAYMENT TO1098 FY21.42FT REFUND

$151,244.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.079 $11.7612905 11/19/2021 KIRBY, KIMBERLY E STAFF TRAVEL1098 MILEAGE

$11.76Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $5.0012906 11/19/2021 KIZIOR, REESA FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1098 REIMB SUPPLIES 2
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14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $14.9912906 11/19/2021 KIZIOR, REESA ESSER III SUPPLIES &
MATERIALS

1098 REIMB SUPPLIES 2

14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $5.0012906 11/19/2021 KIZIOR, REESA REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1098 REIMB SUPPLIES 2
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $11.9612906 11/19/2021 KIZIOR, REESA INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 REIMB SUPPLIES 2

$36.95Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $874.7512907 11/19/2021 KNICKERBOCKER ROOFING &

PAVING REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 20116076

$874.75Check Total:
10.0000.2150.332.000.113 $110.3712908 11/19/2021 LEACH, VALERIE C STAFF TRAVEL1098 MILEAGE 8/9-11/11/21

$110.37Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $2,433.2012909 11/19/2021 MENARDS - BATAVIA REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 72934

$2,433.20Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $116.1912910 11/19/2021 MENARDS - WEST CHICAGO REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 39679
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $251.9712910 11/19/2021 MENARDS - WEST CHICAGO SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 40035

$368.16Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,375.46NCB 11/15/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1089 V250127
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $475.00NCB 11/15/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1089 V589353
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,375.46NCB 11/30/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V708440
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $475.00NCB 11/30/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V905256

$3,700.92Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,268.5612856 11/15/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1082 V727306

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $268.9412856 11/15/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1082 V727306

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $700.0612856 11/15/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1082 V794488

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $44.4212856 11/15/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1082 V794488

$3,281.98Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $702.9712859 11/30/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V424904

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $41.5112859 11/30/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V424904
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10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,268.5612859 11/30/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V449733

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $268.9412859 11/30/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V449733

$3,281.98Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.001.140 $173.9912911 11/19/2021 MILLS, MELISSA STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIMB OCT MILEAGE

$173.99Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.078 $115.1812912 11/19/2021 MONTGOMERY, LINDSEY L STAFF TRAVEL1098 MILEAGE SEPT-NOV
14.0000.2210.312.000.322 $203.3112912 11/19/2021 MONTGOMERY, LINDSEY L STAFF DEV

PROGRAMS/ADMIN ASST
1098 REIMB CONF 11/3-11/5

$318.49Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $720.00NCB 11/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1083 V134727
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,376.79NCB 11/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1095 V222809
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $21.03NCB 11/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1095 V222809

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $172,078.37NCB 11/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1083 V25676
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $16,626.83NCB 11/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1083 V25676

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $310.67NCB 11/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1083 V25676

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $535.00NCB 11/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1083 V266499
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $720.00NCB 11/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1091 V312614
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $175,110.16NCB 11/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1091 V77465
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $16,754.76NCB 11/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1091 V77465

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $310.67NCB 11/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1091 V77465

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,381.16NCB 11/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1087 V844589
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $16.66NCB 11/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1087 V844589

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $535.00NCB 11/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1091 V945851
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$386,497.10Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $16.0012857 11/15/2021 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1082 V213104

$16.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $16.0012860 11/30/2021 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V998398

$16.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.465.000.000 $814.2412849 11/05/2021 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS1081 9/22-10/22 444051100
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $42.1812849 11/05/2021 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1081 9/23-10/25 193590952

$856.42Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $655.5012913 11/19/2021 NORMAN LAMPS, INC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 707084
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $33.5012913 11/19/2021 NORMAN LAMPS, INC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 709042

$689.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $361.5012914 11/19/2021 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1098 220113
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $418.5012914 11/19/2021 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1098 220113
10.0000.1200.314.000.132 $2,595.7512914 11/19/2021 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1098 220113

$3,375.75Check Total:
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $2.6512915 11/19/2021 OFFICE DEPOT SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 207831786001
14.0000.1200.410.000.222 $147.2012915 11/19/2021 OFFICE DEPOT ESSER III SUPPLIES &

MATERIALS
1098 207831786001

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $6.2412915 11/19/2021 OFFICE DEPOT SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1098 207833841001
$156.09Check Total:

20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $560.5612916 11/19/2021 OPTIMA PLUMBING SUPPLY LLC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 52919
$560.56Check Total:

10.0000.1200.332.000.011 $8.4012917 11/19/2021 PACEY, SUSAN E STAFF TRAVEL1098 MILEAGE 9/13/2021
$8.40Check Total:

10.0000.2320.332.000.140 $274.4012918 11/19/2021 PALESE, LISA M STAFF TRAVEL (DIRECTOR)1098 REIMB AUG-OCT
MILEAG

$274.40Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.078 $182.6212919 11/19/2021 PAYLEITNER, MEGAN S STAFF TRAVEL1098 MILEAGE SEPT-NOV
14.0000.2210.312.000.322 $57.6512919 11/19/2021 PAYLEITNER, MEGAN S STAFF DEV

PROGRAMS/ADMIN ASST
1098 REIMB CONF 11/3-5/21

$240.27Check Total:
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14.0000.2210.312.099.322 $50.0012920 11/19/2021 PHILLIPS, JENNIFER STAFF DEV D303 BEHAV
COACH

1098 REIM OCT CONF

$50.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $60.4412921 11/19/2021 POWER UP BATTERIES, LLC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 P45352666

$60.44Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $76.3012922 11/19/2021 PROSHRED GARBAGE/RECYCLE1098 990100185

$76.30Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.080 $11.2512923 11/19/2021 PushCoin FOOD SERVICE1098 202110

$11.25Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.080 $654.7512924 11/19/2021 QUEST FOOD MANAGEMENT

SERVICES FOOD SERVICE1098 IN111347

$654.75Check Total:
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $581.6112850 11/05/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1081 5063111604
10.0000.2320.323.000.140 $489.1012850 11/05/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1081 5063136614
10.0000.2410.323.000.140 $1.9212850 11/05/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1081 5063136614
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $158.0112850 11/05/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1081 5063136614

$1,230.64Check Total:
10.0000.2310.318.000.143 $550.0012925 11/19/2021 ROBBINS SCHWARTZ NICHOLAS

LIFTON TAYLOR LEGAL FEES1098 903527

$550.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,630.00NCB 11/15/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1089 V590470
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $95.00NCB 11/15/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1089 V590470

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,630.00NCB 11/30/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V689728
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $95.00NCB 11/30/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1097 V689728

$3,450.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $330.4012926 11/19/2021 SMITH, YOLANDA STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIMB OCT MILEAGE

$330.40Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $370.0012927 11/19/2021 SPARE WHEELS TRANSP FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1098 25889
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10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $6,530.0012927 11/19/2021 SPARE WHEELS TRANSP FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1098 25890

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $5,760.0012927 11/19/2021 SPARE WHEELS TRANSP FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1098 25933

$12,660.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $424.9012928 11/19/2021 STEINER ELECTRIC CO REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1098 S007026914.001

$424.90Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $20.0012851 11/05/2021 STERICYCLE INC GARBAGE/RECYCLE1081 4010486648

$20.00Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $1,582.8912929 11/19/2021 SYCAMORE CUSD #427 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1098 FY22 EBF 1ST PYMT

$1,582.89Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.427.000 $3,548.0012930 11/19/2021 SYCAMORE CUSD #427 D427 PAYMENT TO1098 FY21.47FT REFUND

$3,548.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $132.9112931 11/19/2021 TABEEK SURGICAL SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 IVC37306

$132.91Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $19.0012932 11/19/2021 THE JUICE PLUS COMPANY, LLC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 USI92570984
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $19.0012932 11/19/2021 THE JUICE PLUS COMPANY, LLC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1098 USI92570984

$38.00Check Total:
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $38.32NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V146728
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $594.57NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V25789
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $957.25NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V277825
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $132.96NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V277825
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.44NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V277825
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,854.20NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V320661
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2,063.29NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V320661
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $37.83NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V320661
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $38.32NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V332291
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $103.72NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V333362
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $964.42NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V432824
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $133.24NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V432824
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17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.44NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V432824
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $311.49NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V528296
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2,610.76NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V577607
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $360.68NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V577607
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $6.60NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V577607
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $594.57NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V614947
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $311.49NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V673560
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $103.72NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V754810
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,965.66NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V807752
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2,067.68NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V807752
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $37.83NCB 11/30/2021 TRS TRS1094 V807752
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2,591.30NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V965882
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $359.90NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V965882
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $6.60NCB 11/15/2021 TRS TRS1086 V965882

$44,251.28Check Total:
10.0000.2320.341.000.140 $1,042.4312852 11/05/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS_4469 TELEPHONE1081 9891506316

$1,042.43Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $1,071.0012933 11/19/2021 WALGREEN CO. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1098 500073177

$1,071.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $29.9012934 11/19/2021 WALLACE, JOSIE STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIMB OCT MILEAGE

$29.90Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $463.3712853 11/05/2021 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1081 4108164-2011-2

$463.37Check Total:
10.0000.2210.332.000.121 $98.6712935 11/19/2021 WESTBERG, SARAH E STAFF TRAVEL1098 REIM OCT MILEAGE

$98.67Check Total:
14.0000.1250.464.000.010 $217.2012854 11/05/2021 WEX BANK GASOLINE1081 75535431

$217.20Check Total:
14.0000.1200.417.000.222 $309.0012936 11/19/2021 WPS ESSER III ASSESSMENTS1098 WPS-416939

$309.00Check Total:
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End of Report $1,443,164.55Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $1,132,499.74
11 $220,265.00
14 $70,627.87
17 $1,147.72
20 $18,624.22

$1,443,164.55Fund Totals:
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4.3. Approval of Payroll, November, 2021



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2021-2022

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
9SEMI-MONTHLY PP 10/16/2021 10/31/2021 11/15/2021

10SEMI-MONTHLY PP 11/01/2021 11/15/2021 11/30/2021

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

544,894.30
0.00

American Funds 2,675.46 75.46 MG TRUST COMPANY27,533.76
American Funds - Roth 403b 950.00 0.00 MG TRUST COMPANY2,179.45
Axa Equitable 498.98 101.02 AXA EQUITABLE15,032.84
BCBS CDHP Employee 57.92 1,307.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND8,991.30
BCBS CDHP Employee + Child(ren) 161.04 2,076.64 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND3,933.89
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse 249.04 2,478.74 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND5,681.38
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

470.40 4,499.24 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND11,371.66
BCBS HMOI Employee 1,283.60 6,538.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND28,139.02
BCBS HMOI Employee + Child(ren) 2,492.40 10,383.20 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND44,668.70
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse 655.40 4,045.78 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND17,802.82
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,982.50 14,094.22 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND29,163.94
BCBS PPO Employee 2,548.20 20,267.80 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND115,705.90
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 4,007.52 25,093.92 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND111,299.02
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse 1,431.48 7,436.16 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND13,331.10
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,589.60 23,045.34 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND48,552.76
Dental Family 4,013.02 908.76 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND208,400.60
Dental Single 1,739.10 270.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND171,593.78
Direct Deposit Net Pay 381,191.46 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 1,070.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT20,009.72
Direct Deposit Other Savings 1,440.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT13,372.24
FED TAX W/H 50,067.72 0.00 Internal Revenue Service492,360.91
FICA - SOC SEC 10,173.82 10,173.82 Internal Revenue Service164,093.59
Flex Spending Dependent Care 416.68 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND4,829.16
Flex Spending Medical 2,859.36 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND125,072.46
Health Savings Account 2,545.64 250.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT30,606.39
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 23,712.47 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE492,360.91
IMRF 7,901.06 17,715.96 IMRF175,578.62
IMRF Additional 1,434.30 0.00 IMRF15,384.10
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING7,583.34
Life Insurance 0.00 592.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND508,995.93
Life Insurance Over $50K 222.00 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND54,585.76
Long Term Disability 0.00 110.06 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND54,585.76
MEDICARE 7,883.92 7,883.92 Internal Revenue Service543,720.45
MVSEA CERTIFIED UNION DUES 5,075.00 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
331,742.03

MVSEA NON-CERT UNION DUES 1,488.96 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

71,039.36
Security Benefits 3,450.00 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS31,129.54
THIS (24 Pays) 3,402.81 2,533.03 TRS378,073.61
THIS (24 Pays) 100% Board Paid 0.00 207.44 TRS13,212.64

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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TRS (24 Pays ) 9% Board Paid 0.00 1,189.14 TRS13,212.64
TRS (24 Pays) 3,780.68 30,245.81 TRS378,073.61
TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 2,192.75 TRS378,073.61
TRS Employer Ex Dir (24 Pays) 0.00 76.64 TRS13,212.64
TRS Federal (24 pays) 0.00 622.98 TRS6,042.38
TRS NON CONTRIBUTORY 0.00 0.00 TRS53,765.07
Vision Family 0.00 942.02 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND285,805.27
Vision Single 0.00 287.52 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND150,942.28
Voluntary Life Insurance 32.00 0.00 NCPERS - IL IMRF10,639.70

537,053.54 197,644.97Deductions Total:
7,840.76Employee Net:

742,539.27Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
742,539.27Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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4.4. Approval of Financial Report, November, 2021



 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax:  331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO:   Executive Advisory Board 

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

  Director of Business & Human Resources 

 

 DATE: December 1, 2021 

   

 RE: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – November 2021 

 

 

Attached for your review is the financial report for the month ending November 30, 2021. 

 

Revenue received to date is 64.46% of the budget which is slightly more than the 62.42% of budget 

received during this same time period last year. We just received our first ALOP monthly payment for this 

year and all other revenue sources are on track. Actual expenditures to date are 33.61% of budget, 

compared to 33.62% at this time last year so we are right on track. The expended and encumbered year to 

date is over budget for student support. The additional expense is for the full time social worker that we 

hired late that we will be paying for out of ESSER funds.  

   

Currently, there are no areas of concern within the revenue and expenditure budgets. 

 

Current cash balances as of November 30, 2021 are $4,622,574.  

 

Please feel free to call me at 331.228.4928 should you have questions or concerns. 

 

 

 



PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
Adopted % of Adopted % of 

Budgeted Month Received Actual Budgeted Month Received Budget
Amount to Date to Date Received Amount to Date to Date Received

Revenues 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22

Tuition (including ESY) 9,515,061 460,086 6,419,860 67.47% 9,447,474 834,836 6,693,500 70.85%
Earnings on Investments (Prior Month) 15,000 656 3,202 21.35% 10,000 601 1,651 16.51%
Other local/Refund of Prior Year 12,000 3,492 20,137 167.81% 22,000 100 35,391 160.87%
State Sources 1,049,670 0 290,298 27.66% 1,049,670 72,707 340,012 32.39%
ALOP 500,000 45,642 182,568 36.51% 500,000 45,188 90,376 18.08%
Professional Development (IDEA FT) 96,700 0 96,700 100.00% 100,000 0 100,000 100.00%

Fed Grant (DORS, Medicaid & ESSER) 95,500 0 45,805 47.96% 380,041 0 97,249 25.59%
O&M Fund 268,757 0 153,045 56.95% 285,593 21,277 244,468 85.60%
Total 11,552,688   509,876       7,211,615 62.42% 11,794,778  974,709     7,602,648 64.46%

PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
Adopted Expended Expended % of Adopted Expended Expended % of Expended & % of Budget
Budget Month to Year Actual Budgeted Month to Year to Budget Encumbered Budget Expended &
Amount Date to Date Expended Amount Date Date Expended Year to Date Balance Encumbered

Expenditures 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22

Programs (including ESY, Safe Schools, & MV PD) 6,272,197 504,411 1,761,453 28.08% 6,511,370 492,969 1,826,287 28.05% 5,751,625 759,745 88.33%
Payments to Districts (EBF & Tuition Refunds) 1,044,170 445,299 621,512 59.52% 1,044,170 633,502 633,502 60.67% 633,502 410,668 60.67%

ALOP 563,185 40,795 171,267 30.41% 595,513 40,655 169,574 28.48% 522,112 73,401 87.67%

Student Support 1,634,631 139,302 474,525 29.03% 1,635,137 136,554 490,572 30.00% 1,648,549 (13,412) 100.82%
Instructional Support 428,835 28,501 176,972 41.27% 445,157 31,095 181,850 40.85% 418,340 26,817 93.98%
Executive & General Administration 1,222,323 86,596 442,000 36.16% 1,219,673 93,470 437,611 35.88% 1,053,194 166,479 86.35%
Board of Ed Services 155,456 1,649 111,117 71.48% 153,678 550 106,149 69.07% 117,562 36,116 76.50%
O&M Fund 268,757 8,061 137,931 51.32% 285,593 18,624 150,491 52.69% 150,491 135,102 52.69%
Total 11,589,554   1,254,614    3,896,777 33.62% 11,890,291  1,447,419  3,996,036    33.61% 10,295,374 1,594,917 86.59%

Excess (deficiency) of rev. over exp. (36,866)        3,314,838 (95,513)        3,606,612

Beginning Fund Balance 890,951 1,053,374

Current liabilities 154,980 (37,412)

Ending Fund Balance 4,360,769 4,622,574

Cash Balance @ End of Month 4,360,769 4,622,574

       Mid-Valley Special Education

November 30, 2021
Financial Summary



4.5. Approval of Treasurer's Report, November, 2021





5. Information

5.1. Student and Staff Enrollment, November, 2021



STAFF PROFILE
November 30, 2021

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF
FTE 

UNFILLED 
AT THIS 

TIME

SUPPORT STAFF
FTE 

UNFILLED 
AT THIS 

TIMEFTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.05 1:1 Assistants 10.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.80 Teaching Assistants  45.00 3.00

Principal 1.00
Instructional/Behavioral  
Facilitator  

2.00 Certified School Nurse 1.00 Certified Nursing Assistants
3.00

Program Supervisors 2.45 Psychologist  0.60 Nurses 4.40 Job Coaches  
5.00 0.85

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 5.60 LPN/RN 1:1 2.00 1.00 MJC Assistant  1.00

Teachers  30.80 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.75 MV Assistants 2.00

Vocational Specialists 4.00 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Social Workers 6.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.00 Total / Unfilled 13.00 1.00 Total / Unfilled 66.80 3.85

TOTAL FTE UNFILLED POSITIONS AT THIS TIME 4.85

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF/TOTAL FTE FILLED POSITIONS  142.25 137.40

November 30, 2020

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE 
UNFILLED 

AT THIS 
TIMEFTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.85 1:1 Assistants 13.00 2.00
Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.80 Teaching Assistants  46.50 1.50

Principal 1.00 Instructional/Behavioral 
Facilitator  

2.00 Certified School Nurse 1.00 Job Coaches  5.00 2.20

Program Supervisors 2.45 Psychologist  0.60 Registered Nurses 4.00 MJC Assistant  1.00
Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 5.60 LPN/RN 1:1 3.00 MV Assistants 2.00

Teachers  31.80 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.75 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80
Vocational Specialists 4.00
Social Workers 5.40
Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.40 Total 14.40 2.00 Total 68.30 5.70

TOTAL FTE UNFILLED POSITIONS AT THIS TIME 7.70

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF/TOTAL FTE FILLED POSITIONS  145.55 137.85











5.2. Finance Committee Meeting Minutes, November 15, 
2021



Finance Committee Minutes
11/15/2021

Introductions

● Let’s welcome our 2 new team members!

Celebrations
● ESSER funds have been wonderful for the Cooperative- great opportunity for us

to support our staff with wish-lists, provide additional tutoring and to support
students who are unable to return to school due to medical needs.

● To support our paraprofessional & nursing shortage, we have been focusing on
Certified Nursing Assistants (CNAs) and have had some great hires that are
willing to support toileting, medical plans and teaching.

● D302 is opening a new EC section in January!
● D304 is expanding as well in January!
● D301- got some ALOP revenue back!
● AA+ Rating in Batavia!

Opportunities
● Paraprofessional vacancies
● Increase in staff members with COVID- several long quarantines and for the first

time in-school transmissions
● Sub shortage
● Significant needs of students returning to in-person instruction
● Everyone in education- feeling it’s February - really having to stress balance and

self-care
● Partnering with parents- understanding the limits of school-based services-

particularly for SEL needs- lots of training for staff and for parents- needing
outside resources

Budget Summary by Programs: Budget Summary through 10-31-21
● On-target so far
● Back on track with full programing this year
● A few students learning remotely at no charge to the districts

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1Eq8pfNb3zoK9Q2j84Oz1OOmBBg0bXUE0AGwnBH7ZesY/edit?usp=sharing


Enrollment Updates: Projected vs. Actual
● Significant improvement in projected students (211) vs. actual students (212) this

year
● Largest variance (4 students) was Burlington 301 due to students returning to the

district and move-ins
● Slower start to referrals compared to previous years- but increasing quickly
● 29 referrals, 26 students placed since September 1
● Unable to take new students in ABLE Elementary/Middle School program, ELS

Middle School (temporarily) and soon New Directions grades 1-2

Medicaid: Medicaid in Schools

● Melissa Jackson’s retirement led to some restructuring
● Admin Training with Steve Koruna
● Changed the way we document Medicaid services
● Added New Directions & SAIL to the program
● “Road-Show” training of all staff
● Changes in process for revenue checks to districts

ESSER Funds
● Approved in September for $530,000.00
● Categories: Learning Loss, Summer Enrichment & After-School Programming

○ Learning Loss
■ Salary/Benefits for 3 Teaching Assistants that would not have been

rehired with our starting enrollment numbers
■ Software Programs to support reading, math, writing and functional

skills
■ Replacing old equipment, furniture and materials to enhance our

instruction and programming
■ Equipment to expand our learning spaces both within and outside

of the school buildings
■ Tons of new materials, visuals, manipulatives, books, OT/PT

supplies
■ Updated assessments
■ Additional Social Work support & Drug/Alcohol Prevention

○ Summer Enrichment
■ Will be used this Summer of 2022 & 2023 to offset the cost of ESY
■ Purchasing summer school kits, reading programs, math supplies,

sensory room supplies etc, that can be used now and in the future
○ After-School Programming

■ Stipends to teachers & staff who are supporting students with
remote learning and homebound instruction beyond contract time

■ Stipends to teams who are working beyond contract time to
develop instructional and behavioral plans for students who have
struggled to transition back after COVID

■ Materials & supplies to support this specialized instruction

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1UdTvfvTym6efW_OnT7K6D_V5jtOJ9pArfiIqJ6fC1Lw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1Y3JXZ7pLzW9ChOUrMsHhLDyvD-R6MENJ0h8La07Mf4s/edit?usp=sharing


ALOP FY21: ALOP Expenditures 2020-21
● Continued focus on 2 programs:  New Directions & SAIL
● Used portions of the budget and fund balance to continue the renovations at

Shelby Center
● Salary/Benefits for 2 teachers, 1 Vocational Specialist and 1 Job Coach at New

Directions, and partial salary for 1 Social Worker
● Partial salary for our Instructional/Behavioral Coach
● Supplies, materials, copier, etc.
● Budgeted for a 3rd van to save on bus transportation- but put on hold due to

COVID and vehicle shortage

Substitute Teacher Shortage: Substitute Comparisons October 2021
● Have lost about 80% of our regular subs
● Administrators, paraprofessionals & instructional coaches are our primary subs

right now
● Feedback from our previous subs attribute this to COVID fears, retirement,

full-time employment, and higher rates beyond Mid-Valley
● For Discussion- increasing our daily sub rates

Roof Replacement: Roof Costs by District
● Topic of discussion for the past 6-8 years
● Currently working with John Baird from D303 and will have an updated proposal

prior to holiday break
● Estimated cost- $500,000.00
● For Discussion- the most equitable solution for covering this expense as well as

ways to pay for portion out of next year’s budget
● The Finance Committee is recommending that we move forward with the project,

but speak to the Board about which funding % to use.

Technology Update
● 3-year lease is up this year
● Working with the leasing agent to continue the lease for one more year
● Any feedback/concerns with this plan?
● Work with Capital leasing to consider either buying out the remainder of the lease

or extending it - but not at the original leasing cost
● Lisa will gather additional information to ensure that we are not over-paying for

the current equipment by extending the lease

Tuition: FY21 Tuition Summary

● Tuition costs are based on the projected budget divided by the enrolled students
● Overall $400,532.00 under-budget

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1ObFp4Az6AGiCCBldM4-NbTlyt35sC3Gc/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=110388018325979947470&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1uGJnKQYn0boWr33Uilaw0fWYjmOtckIhAf3eG5y8WwY/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/12hp2WkVS8B-H-bjk-ZTEKvPzdbRFS5bNEF3FWjdN57g/edit?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a9vtDmBAs9gsuJjbRKrUTX6VZOflhirS/view?usp=sharing1z2qDjg5Yuvfv/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=110388018325979947470&rtpof=true&sd=true


● Most districts are receiving a refund after the December board meeting
● Reasons for variances in refunds

○ Higher refund for districts that did utilize SAFE schools- as they receive a
SAFE schools tuition credit

○ Higher refund for districts that use our Transition Programs due to
significant decrease in community trips during COVID

○ Adding a student mid-year can increase your overall tuition by by
anywhere from $11,000.00 to $47,000.00 depending on the program

○ We did not charge districts for students who were not attending- change
from previous years

○ A student aging out or returning to district has the opposite effect-
decreasing overall annual tuition by anywhere in that range

○ Adding a new service mid-year such as Occupational Therapy

Waubonsee Room Rental
● Fall 2021:  $105.00 per day
● Spring 2022:  $178.00 per day
● Mid-Valley Leadership Team & Finance Committee agree that this is an

unreasonable spike in daily rent for a small classroom
● Lisa Palese will work with the SAIL team and consider other options in lieu of

Waubonsee and will report back to the team in December prior to signing a
lease.



5.3. Liaison Meeting Minutes, November 15, 2021







5.4. RIF Guidelines



MVSEA/MVSEC RIF Committee

Final Rules 2021-22

Reviewed on 11/23/21

1. All staff:

a. 14-16 = Excellent

b. 11-13 = Proficient

c. 8-10 = Needs improvement

d. 4-7 = Unsatisfactory

2. If there are only two evaluations and there are differences, most recent evaluation
would indicate group placement.

3. If the last two evaluations are different, refer back to the third year and majority rules.

4. If the evaluation has not been completed for the entire year, the rating is proficient. In
the event that the previous 2 completed evaluations were excellent, the rating would
default to excellent.

5. If there is only one evaluation, the staff member will be placed in the appropriate
category.

6. If the staff member has been placed by the committee in Group 1, and the evaluation
is completed by 45 days prior to the end of the school year, then MV administration will
place the staff member in the RIF group according to the RIF rules. All other staff
members will be placed in the appropriate group prior to 75 days before the end of the
school year.

7. If, in a three-year evaluation cycle, a staff member has a rating of Needs
Improvement or Unsatisfactory in one of the last two years, the staff member would be
placed in group 2.

8. Part-time staff are placed in Group 1. The same rules apply for order of dismissal.

9. Tie-breaker for seniority

a. Higher raw scores, if the systems are equivalent

b. Lottery



10. The RIF Committee will review the summative ratings of each staff member and confirm
placement in the correct RIF category, in order to verify that the RIF rules have been followed.

Group Placement – Performance

Group 1: Probationary with no summative or part-time

Group 2: Unsatisfactory or Needs improvement in 1 of last 2 evaluations

Group 3: Consistently proficient

Group 4: Excellent rating in 2 of the last 3 evaluations

Seniority – Order of Dismissal

Group 1: Dismissed and recalled at the discretion of administration

Group 2: RIFd by inverse seniority within licensed groups. No recall rights for those with 2 NIs
or one U and NI evaluation: no recall rights for those with one evaluation with NI or U; limited
recall rights for NI with the most recent evaluation P or E up until February 1st of the following
year.

Group 3: RIFd by inverse seniority within licensed groups. Recall rights

Group 4: RIFd by inverse seniority within licensed groups. Recall rights



5.5. FY21 Audit Report



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO: Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board  

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer  

                                                Director of Business and Human Resources 

  

 DATE: December 1, 2021 

 

 RE: FY21 AUDIT REPORT  

 

 

The 2021 audit report of Mid Valley is complete and a copy of the AFR has been filed electronically with 

the State. A copy of the audit and the accompanying financial statements are included in the December 

Board packet. A hard copy will be available at the Board meeting.   

 

The auditors completed their audit report on November 4, 2021. As noted in the management discussion 

letter, no material weaknesses were identified.  

 

Year-end accrual adjustments have been made and the ending FY21 audited fund balance matches the 

beginning fund balance of FY22.   

 

There was an increase in the Educational fund balance and a small increase in the Operations and 

Maintenance fund balance.  

                    Fund Balance Reconciliation FY21 
 

                                                          Ed Fund           O & M Fund           Total__________________ 
Beginning Fund Balance                 516,215          374,736                 890,951 
Audited Fund Balance                    668,731           384,845              1,053,576    

FY21 Tuition Overpayments        (413,237)                     0                 (413,237) 
FY21 Tuition Due                               12,705                      0                    12,705       

 
 Adjusted Fund Balance                  268,199          384,845           653,044                                             

 

 

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions. 

 

 



























































































































5.6. 2022-23 School Calendars



AUGUST 

Institute Days (No Students) ............................................... August 8-9 

First Day of Classes ............................................................ August 10   

SEPTEMBER 

Institute Day (No Students)…………………………………September 2 

Labor Day Holiday …………………………………………..September 5 

OCTOBER 

PreK-12 Parent/Teacher Conferences (No Students) .......... October 6 

PreK-8 Parent/Teacher Conferences (No Students) ............ October 7  

High School Teachers’ In-Service (No Students)…..………...October 7  

Columbus Day Holiday ...................................................... October 10 

End of 1st Quarter (Middle Schools) .................................. October 14   

NOVEMBER 

End of 1st Trimester (Elementary Schools) ................... .. November 3 

School Improvement Day (No Students)……………………November 4 

Non Attendance Days (Offices Open) ........................ November 21-23 

Thanksgiving Break ................................................... November 24-25 

DECEMBER 

End of 2nd Quarter/First Semester (Middle Schools)…..December 21 

Last Day of School in 2022 ............................................. December 21  

Winter Break ............................................December 22-December 30   

JANUARY 

Winter Break…………………………………………...……...January 2-6 

6-12 Teacher Work Day/PreK-5 Institute Day (No students) January 9  

School Resumes ............................................................... January 10  

Martin Luther King, Jr Holiday ........................................... January 16 

FEBRUARY 

Presidents’ Day Holiday ................................................. ..February 20 

End of 2nd Trimester (Elementary Schools)……...……..…February 24 

MARCH 

6-12 Kane County Institute Day/PreK-5 Teacher Work Day 

 (No Students)………………………………..…………………….March 3 

End of 3rd Quarter (Middle Schools) .................................... March 17 

Spring Break ...................................................... ..March 27-March 31  

APRIL 

School Resumes…………………………………………………......April 3  

School Improvement (No Students)…….………….……………....April 7  

MAY 

Last Day for Students if  no “Emergency Days” used…………..May 25 

Memorial Day Holiday... .......................................................... May 29 

Last Day for Students if 5 “Emergency Days” used……………..June 2 

 

Board Approved 03/08/21 

 

Semesters:  S1: 85 S2: 89  = 174        Quarters: Q1: 43 Q2: 42, Q3: 46, Q4: 43        Trimesters: T1: 57, T2: 60  T3: 57 

COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 303 

201 South 7th Street, St. Charles, IL 60174 

January 

M T W T F 

2 3 4 5 6 

9 10 11 12 13 

16 17 18 19 20 

23 24 25 26 27 

30 31    

August 

M T W T F 

1 2 3 4 5 

8 9 10 11 12 

15 16 17 18 19 

22 23 24 25 26 

29 30 31   

February 

M T W T F 

  1 2 3 

6 7 8 9 10 

13 14 15 16 17 

20 21 22 23 24 

27 28    

September 

M T W T F 

   1 2 

5 6 7 8 9 

12 13 14 15 16 

19 20 21 22 23 

26 27 28 29 30 

October 

M T W T F 

3 4 5 6 7 

10 11 12 13 14 

17 18 19 20 21 

24 25 26 27 28 

31     

November 

M T W T F 

 1 2 3 4 

7 8 9 10 11 

14 15 16 17 18 

21 22 23 24 25 

28 29 30   

May 

M T W T F 

1 2 3 4 5 

8 9 10 11 12 

15 16 17 18 19 

22 23 24 25 26 

29 30 31   

2022-2023 
School Calendar   

December 

M T W T F 

   1 2 

5 6 7 8 9 

12 13 14 15 16 

19 20 21 22 23 

26 27 28 29 30 

June 

M T W T F 

   1 2 

5 6 7 8 9 

12 13 14 15 16 

19 20 21 22 23 

26 27 28 29 30 

July 

M T W T F 

    1 

4 5 6 7 8 

11 12 13 14 15 

18 19 20 21 22 

25 26 27 28 29 

March 

M T W T F 

  1 2 3 

6 7 8 9 10 

13 14 15 16 17 

20 21 22 23 24 

27 28 29 30 31 

April 

M T W T F 

3 4 5 6 7 

10 11 12 13 14 

17 18 19 20 21 

24 25 26 27 28 

     



BPS101 Academic Calendar 2022-23
DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT

July August September
M T W Th F M T W Th F M T W Th F

1 2 1 2 3 4 5 1 2
5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9

12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 12 13 14 15 16
19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23
26 27 28 29 30 29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30

October November December
M T W Th F M T W Th F M T W Th F

3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 1 2
10 11 12 13 14 7 8 9 10 11 5 6 7 8 9
17 18 19 20 21 14 15 16 17 18 12 13 14 15 16
24 25 26 27 28 21 22 23 24 25 19 20 21 22 23
31 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30

January February March
M T W Th F M T W Th F M T W Th F

2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 1 2 3
9 10 11 12 13 6 7 8 9 10 6 7 8 9 10

16 17 18 19 20 13 14 15 16 17 13 14 15 16 17
23 24 25 26 27 20 21 22 23 24 20 21 22 23 24
30 31 27 28 27 28 29 30 31

April May June
M T W Th F M T W Th F M T W Th F

3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 1 2
10 11 12 13 14 8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9
17 18 19 20 21 15 16 17 18 19 12 13 14 15 16
24 25 26 27 28 22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23

29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30

Student attendance
Half day for students
Teachers/Staff Only--No Student Attendance 
No school 
*Required emergency make up days are May 30 - June 5



5.7. Waubonsee Community College Lease





6. For Discussion

6.1. Capital Projects Update

6.2. Articles of Agreement





































6.3. Potential Program Expansion

7. For Action

7.1. Approval of the Personnel Report, November, 
2021



Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 

Regular Meeting   Wednesday, December 1, 2021 
 

SUBJECT:  Personnel Report  
 
Classified Staff 
 

A. Classified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

Dutra, Karen LPN John Stewart – ABLE Resignation 11/22/2021 

     

 

B.  Classified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location Salary Effective Date 

Krall, Danielle Certified Nursing 
Assistant 

Mid-Valley Various $20/Hour 11/15/2021 

Ellison, Paula Certified Nursing 
Assistant 

Geneva High School – New 
Pathways 

$20/Hour 11/16/2021 

Morales Perez, 
Jazmin 

Certified Nursing 
Assistant 
 

Prairie Knolls Middle 
School - ELS 

$50/Hour – 
Sunbelt Staffing 

11/15/2021 

Smith, Qualeshia Teaching Assistant Fabyan Elementary – New 
Pathways 

$18.05/Hour 11/30/2021 

 

C. Classified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2021-2022 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

    

 

D.  Classified Staff Increase in Assignment for School Year 2021-2022. 

 Name From To  Effective Date 

Van Oeteren, Alexandra Admin Asst to Principal 10 Month Admin Asst to Principal 12 Month 01/03/2022 

    

Licensed Staff 
 

E. Licensed Long-Term Substitute Educators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location Salary w/o TRS Effective Date 

Roldan, Cecily Teacher Geneva High School – New Pathways $120/$150, 11+ 01/10/2022 

 
 

F. Licensed Certified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

    

 

G.  Licensed Educator Professional Growth Salary Increases Effective for 1st Semester 2021-2022 School Year. 

Name Position From (Lane) To (Lane & Step) Amount Inc. TRS 

McCarthy, Magen Teacher BA+24 MA+16, 7 $6,993 

Antoniou, Jessica Speech Language Therapist MA+16 MA+24, 10 $2,236 

Klein, Danny Teacher MA MA+8, 10 $2,131 

Roberts, Wren Teacher MA+8 MA+16, 8 $2,084 

Wilder, Jill Teacher MA MA+8, 19 $2,581 

Leach, Valarie Speech Language Therapist MA MA+8, 12 $2,231 

Stellato, Jennie Occupational Therapist MA+24 MA+32, 11 $2,338 (No TRS) 

Akers, Bethany Instructional Coach MA+8 MA+16, 16 $2,484 

Walsh, Jenna Teacher BA BA+8, 2 $1,491 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval.   



7.2. Approval of Substitute Pay



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO: Mid-Valley Advisory Board   

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer, Director of Business and Human Resources 

  Lisa Palese, Executive Director  

 

 DATE: December 1, 2021  

  

 RE: Substitute Rates 

 

 

For a variety of reasons there is a substitute shortage in the state of Illinois. Mid-Valley is 
experiencing difficulty with obtaining substitutes for vacancies both for teachers and for teaching 
assistants. Many of our teaching assistants who are also certified do fill in for teachers when they 
are absent, which in turn leaves an opening for a teaching assistant substitute.   
 

We are in competition with surrounding districts and cooperatives on a daily basis. Many 
substitutes work in multiple districts and can choose which district to work for on a day-to-day 
basis. Many are choosing to work for districts instead of cooperatives since it is a little harder to 
work for a cooperative for various reasons. Another major factor that leads individuals to choose 
another district or cooperative is the rate of pay. Mid-Valley’s daily substitute teaching rates are 
the second lowest of the Kane County districts and cooperatives.  
 

Recommendation: 
After presenting this information in November to the Finance Committee, Administration and the 
Finance Committee are proposing to increase substitute pay rates as indicated in the chart below. 
 
 
 

Description Current Proposed 

Daily Substitute Teaching Assistant $95 $110 

Long-Term Substitute Teaching Assistant - positions 
lasting more than 10 days 

$110 $120 

Daily Substitute Teacher $105 $120 

Long-Term Substitute Teacher – positions lasting more 
than 10 days 

$140 $150 
 

 



Substitutes: Teachers and  
Teaching Assistants

                         Finance Committee, November 15, 2021
         Mid-Valley Advisory Board, December 1, 2021 



Substitute Teacher District Rates October 2021
District Regular Rate Long-Term Rate

Mid-Valley Special Education $105 $140: 11+ Days

101 Batavia $105 $140: 10+ Days

301 Central $110 $145: 15+ Days

302 Kaneland $110 $160: 21+ Days

303 St. Charles $120 $200 11+ Days

304 Geneva $100 $150: 20+ Days 



Substitute Teacher District Rates October 2021
District Regular Rate Long-Term Rate

300 Carpentersville $130 $260 w/ PEL; $200 w/o PEL
20+ Days

129 West Aurora $110 $150: 11+ Days

131 East Aurora $150 $260.11: 21+ Days
Connected to BA, Step 1

U-46 Elgin $140 Special Ed $253.52: 15+ Days
Connected to BA, Step 1



Substitute Teacher Rates - Cooperatives
Cooperative Regular Rate Long-Term Rate

MVSEC $105 $140: 11+ Days

AERO $110 $125: 11+ Days

ECHO - Exceptional Children Have Opportunities $100 $120: 11+ Days

LASEC - Leyden Area Special Education 
Cooperative

$140 N/A

NDSEC - North DuPage Special Education 
Cooperative

$135 $248.63: 16+ Days

PAEC - Proviso Area for Exceptional Children $110 N/A

SASED - School Association for Special 
Education in DuPage County

$111.02 $254.87: 16+ Days

SPEED - Special Education Joint Agreement 802 $125 N/A

TRUENORTH (Formerly NSSED) $141.20 $282.40



Substitute Teacher Assistant District Rates October 2021

District Regular Rate Long-Term Rate

Mid-Valley Special Education $95 $110: 11+ Days

101 Batavia $105

301 Central $82 w/ PEL; $75 PARA

302 Kaneland $12/Hour
$78: 6.5 Hour Day

303 St. Charles Proposed 20% Increase: $110.40

304 Geneva $100 $125: 31+ Days 



Substitute Teacher Assistant District Rates October 2021
District Regular Rate Long-Term Rate

300 Carpentersville $130

129 West Aurora $11.50/Hour
$74.75: 6.5 Hour Day

131 East Aurora $13.25/Hour
$86.13: 6.5 Hour Day

U-46 Elgin $13.56/Hour
$88.14: 6.5 Hour Day



Substitute Teacher Assistant Rates - Cooperatives
Cooperative Regular Rate Long-Term Rate

MVSEC $95 $110: 11+ Days

AERO $95 $110: 11+ Days

ECHO - Exceptional Children Have Opportunities $80 $100: 11+ Days

NDSEC - North DuPage Special Education 
Cooperative

$91

NTDSE - Niles Township District for Special 
Education

$105 $110: 20+ Days

PAEC - Proviso Area for Exceptional Children $75

SASED - School Association for Special 
Education in DuPage County

$111.02 $111.02

SPEED - Special Education Joint Agreement 802 $95 $95

TRUENORTH (Formerly NSSED) $105



Recommendation

Cooperative Regular Rate Long Term Rate

Substitute Teacher

Mid-Valley - Current $105 $140: 11+ Days

Mid-Valley Proposed $120 $150: 11+ Days 

Substitute Teaching Assistant

Mid-Valley - Current $95 $110: 11+ Days

Mid-Valley Proposed $110 $120: 11+ Days



8. New Business

9. Adjournment
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